

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

LATONYA SILVER, individually)
 And as guardian ad litem of BRIANNA)
 SILVER, LARRY SILVER III, and)
 DOMINICK SILVER; BRENDA)
 SLEDGE, individually and as guardian)
 ad litem of JAMIER SCOTT;)
 COALITION FOR EDUCATION)
 AND ECONOMIC SECURITY;)
 HALIFAX COUNTY BRANCH)
 #5401, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)
 FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF)
 COLORED PEOPLE,)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
 THE HALIFAX COUNTY BOARD)
 OF COMMISSIONERS,)
 Defendant.)

From Halifax County
No. COA 16-313

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

CHILDREN’S LAW CLINIC AT DUKE LAW SCHOOL
ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES OF LEGAL AID OF NORTH CAROLINA
PUBLIC SCHOOLS FIRST NC

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. IF THE STATE DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO A LOCAL ENTITY, THEN THE LOCAL ENTITY MUST EXERCISE ITS POWER IN CONFORMITY WITH THE CONSTITUTION 2

 II. THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IS A NECESSARY DEFENDANT BECAUSE ITS FAILURE TO MAINTAIN ADEQUATE SCHOOL FACILITIES HAS A DIRECT NEGATIVE IMPACT ON STUDENT ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE, IMPAIRING THE OPPORTUNITIES FOR AFFECTED STUDENTS TO OBTAIN A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION 8

 III. *LEANDRO* DOES NOT FORECLOSE THE POSSIBILITY THAT THE HALIFAX COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CAN BE HELD LIABLE FOR CREATING DISPARITIES AMONG THE THREE SCHOOL DISTRICTS 11

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Britt v. N.C. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 86 N.C. App. 282, 357 S.E.2d 432 (1987)	11
<i>City of Greensboro v. Hodgin</i> , 106 N.C. 182 (1890)	11
<i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State (Leandro II)</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	2
<i>King ex. rel Harvey-Barrow v. Beaufort Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 364 N.C. 368, 704 S.E.2d 259 (2010)	3, 4, 8
<i>Leandro v. State (Leandro I)</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249, 346 N.C. 336 (1997)	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>Silver v. Halifax Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 805 S.E.2d 320 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017) ..	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Sneed v. Greensboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 299 N.C. 609, 264 S.E.2d 106 (1980)	4, 8

Court Documents

Complaint.....	6, 7
----------------	------

Constitutions and Statutes

N.C. Const. art IX, § 2	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-408	6, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-522(c)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-521(b)	6, 7

Secondary Sources

Glen I. Earthman & Linda K. Lemasters, <i>Teacher Attitudes about Classroom Conditions</i> , 47 J. Educ. Admin 323 (2009)	10
Glen I. Earthman, UCLA's Inst. for Democracy Educ. & Access, <i>School Facility Conditions and Student Academic Achievement</i> (2002)	9
Sapna Cheryan et al., <i>Designing Classrooms to Maximize Student Achievement</i> , 1 Pol'y Insights from Behavioral & Brain Sci. 4 (2014)	9, 10
Valkiria Durán-Narucki, <i>School Building Condition, School Attendance, and Academic Achievement in New York City Public Schools: A Mediation Model</i> , 28 J. Env'tl. Psychol. 278 (2008)	9, 10, 11
